

No. 21-1226

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN TRIBE OF MICHIGAN
AND ITS WELFARE BENEFIT PLAN,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Michigan, the Honorable Thomas L. Ludington, Presiding
Case No. 1:16-CV-10317

BRIEF OF APPELLEE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN

Tacy F. Flint
Abigail B. Molitor
Rebecca B. Shafer
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 21-1226

Case Name: Saginaw Chippewa v. BCBSM

Name of counsel: Tacy F. Flint

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. Background3

A. The Tribe’s BCBSM Plans.....3

B. The Tribe’s CHS Program.....5

C. The Tribe’s BCBSM Plans and the Tribe’s CHS Program Operated Independently and Were Funded By Different Sources.....8

D. The Tribe Knew that BCBSM Processed Claims According to the Terms of the Parties’ Contract and Not at Medicare-Like Rates.12

II. Procedural History14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT17

STANDARD OF REVIEW20

ARGUMENT20

I. The Tribe’s ERISA Claim Fails.....20

A. The Tribe’s ERISA Claim Fails on the Merits.....20

1. Under the MLR Regulation, BCBSM Could Not Have Capped Its Employee Plan Payments at MLR.20

a. The MLR regulation caps only payments by tribal CHS programs.20

(i) The MLR regulation was developed to address the problem of insufficient funding for CHS programs.20

(ii) The MLR regulation limits payments by CHS programs—not health benefit plans.22

b. Because the BCBSM Employee Plan is not a tribal CHS program, the MLR regulation did not cap BCBSM’s payment of claims for the Employee Plan.....29

c. Nothing in the Tribe’s Brief or the Brief of Amici Curiae supports a different reading of the MLR regulation.34

(i) The district court did not impose any “tracing” or “source of funds” requirement.....	34
(ii) Neither Indian canons of construction, nor any self-governance principles, nor the ISDEAA supports the Tribe’s reading of the regulation.....	37
2. BCBSM Did Not Breach Any Fiduciary Duty in Adhering to the Terms of the Parties’ Agreement.	39
a. BCBSM’s adherence to the terms of the parties’ contract was not a fiduciary act.	39
b. BCBSM had no knowledge of which Employee Plan claims were supposedly eligible for MLR.	43
B. The Tribe’s ERISA Claim is Time-Barred.....	45
II. The Tribe’s Michigan Health Care False Claim Act Claim Fails.	49
III. The Tribe’s Common Law Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Fails.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Birmingham Plumbers and Steamfitters Local Union No. 91 Health and Welfare Tr. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00443, 2018 WL 1210930 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 8, 2018)	44
<i>Calhoun Cnty. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 824 N.W.2d 202 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012).....	53
<i>Cataldo v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012)	45, 46, 47
<i>DeLuca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Ed Miniat, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>Fink v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 94 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Garcia-DeLeon v. Garland</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 20-3957, 2021 WL 2310055 (6th Cir. June 4, 2021)	26
<i>Gordon v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 890 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , No. 14-CV-11349, 2017 WL 6594220 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 26, 2017).....	46, 48, 49
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	54
<i>State ex rel. Gurganus v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 299997, 2013 WL 238552 (Jan. 22, 2013), <i>judgment rev'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 852 N.W.2d 103 (2014).....	50, 51, 52

<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002)	40, 42
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	26, 27
<i>Larson v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 723 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Minadeo v. ICI Paints</i> , 398 F.3d 751 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Morsell v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 106 (D.D.C. 2015).....	50, 51
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov't</i> , 788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	39, 42
<i>Redding Rancheria v. Hargan</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D.D.C. 2017).....	38, 39
<i>Reich v. City of Elizabethtown</i> , 945 F.3d 968 (6th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Mich. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 748 F. App'x 12 (6th Cir. 2018).....	15, 42, 43
<i>Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Med. Mut. of Ohio</i> , 347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)	40, 41
<i>Solomon v. Interior Reg'l Hous. Auth.</i> , 313 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	37

Stone Surgical, LLC v. Stryker Corp.,
858 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2017)48

Tennessee Hospital Association v. Azar,
908 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2018)37

Thompson v. Cmty. Ins. Co.,
213 F.R.D. 284 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....53

United States v. Hawley,
619 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2010)52

Wallace v. Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.,
954 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2020)20

Wright v. Heyne,
349 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2003)46, 47

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1621u(a)32

25 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(2)(A).....21

25 U.S.C. § 5325(m)21

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....40

29 U.S.C. § 111348

29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)45

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)(U)(i).....29, 36

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of
2003, P.L. 108-17322, 36

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.5805(2)54

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 752.1002(c)49

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 752.1009*passim*

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 136.21(e).....6, 21, 28

42 C.F.R. § 136.23(a).....12

42 C.F.R. § 136.30*passim*

42 C.F.R. § 136.32(a).....54

42 C.F.R. § 136.6124, 28

42 C.F.R. § 136.20327

42 C.F.R. § 489.296, 28

H.R. REP. NO. 108–391 (2003).....29

*Limitation on Charges for Services Furnished by Medicare
Participating Inpatient Hospitals to Indians,
71 Fed. Reg. 25124-02, 25125 (Apr. 28, 2006).....20, 21, 22*
